Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 10/06/86 B.J.B.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 1190

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MANAGER TO TRANSFER A SURPLUSED BELT FILTER PRESS TO THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF HAINES.

WHEREAS, Section 53.50.220 of the code of the City and Borough of Juneau requires Assembly approval prior to the transfer to another governmental unit of any surplus city and borough supplies with a value greater than two hundred dollars, and

WHEREAS, the city and borough has a "Parkson Mini Magnum 1/4 Meter Belt Filter Press" that is surplus to the needs of the city and borough, and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Haines has indicated that it needs the belt filter press for its operations and has requested that the unit be transferred to it, and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that a resale of the belt filter press is highly unlikely, and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the best interests of the public would be served by this transfer of supplies to another governmental unit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

- l. That the city manager is authorized to transfer the "Parkson Mini Magnum 1/4 Meter Belt Filter Press" to the City and Borough of Haines.
- 2. That the City and Borough of Haines shall be responsible for all costs and expenses associated with the transfer of the belt filter press, including but not limited to all costs and expenses associated with disconnecting, shipping, and installing the unit.

 $\underline{\text{Effective Date}}.$  This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 6th day of October, 1986.

Mayor

Attest:

10 11

Clerk